



January 2023

Changed traffic conditions on Brisbane Street, Dubbo from Monday 9 January 2023

Together, the Australian Government and the NSW Government are jointly funding the \$220.2 million New Dubbo Bridge project to reduce traffic congestion in Dubbo and enhance access across the Macquarie River during flood events.

Work is currently underway on the new Brisbane and Darling Street intersection as part of the New Dubbo Bridge project.

As part of these works, Brisbane Street between Myall Street and River Street will be closed from **Monday 9 January 2023**, with a detour in place. Darling Street will also remain closed as works continue.

We will be working between **7am** and **6pm** from **Monday** to **Friday** and between **8am** and **5pm Saturday** and expect to complete the work in **two months**, weather permitting. We will let you know in advance if we need to do any work outside these times.

How will the work affect you?

Brisbane Street will be closed between Myall Street and River Street from **Monday 9 January** until completion of works. Work is expected to be completed in **two months**, weather permitting.

Access to properties and businesses in the area will be maintained. We will continue to notify affected residents and stakeholders on progress of the works.

Traffic changes

Detours will be in place and signposted clearly. Motorists travelling **on River Street** can access the southern end of Brisbane Street by turning right onto Bourke Street and then right onto Myall Street to reconnect with Brisbane Street. There will be no access to Brisbane Street from River Street.

We have included a map to show the location of the closure and the detour described above.

Driveway accesses within the road closures will be maintained and a site vehicle movement plan outlining entry and exit movements during and after work hours will be supplied to businesses and residents requiring access. Traffic control personnel will be on site during work hours to direct businesses and residents to and from the area.

Reduced speed limits will also be in place during work hours and may affect travel times. Motorists should allow up to five minutes extra travel time during this work.

Please keep to speed limits and follow the direction of traffic controllers and signs. For the latest traffic updates, you can call 132 701, visit livetraffic.com or download the Live Traffic NSW App.

Contact

If you have any questions, please contact Dubbo Projects on 1800 803 818 or dubboprojects@transport.nsw.gov.au. For more information on our projects, visit nswroads.work/dubbo.

Thank you for your patience during this important work.



If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on 131 450 and ask them to call us on 1800 953 777.